IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
N/S of New Section Road, 150 ft. E

centerline of S. Seneca Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15th Election District

6th Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(3904 New Section Road) -

* CASE NO. (5-535-A
Nancy B. Ruley & Robert Galvin

Petitioners . K
ko of R sk ot ok o o %k sk ok ok o ok o ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND.CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Vatiance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Nancy B. Ruley and
Robert Galvin. The Petitioners are requesting variance relief for property located at 3904 New
Section Road in the eastern area of Baltimore Countyf Variance relief 1s requested from Sections
1A04.3B.2.b and 1A04.3B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit
an addition with an 8 ft. side setback and 73 ft. setback to the centerline of the street in lieu of the
required 50 ft. and 75 ft. respectively and to permit lot coverage of 29.5% in lieu of the
maximum permitted 15%.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on April 28, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a decision
shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case
and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Department of
Environmental Protection & Resource Management (DEPRM) dated June 3, 2005 stating that
the Petitioners must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations, a copy of which

is attached hereto and made a patrt hereof.




Applicable Law
Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-sireet parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare

of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this ] day of June, 2005, by this Deputy Zoning

. Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for variance from Sections 1A04.3B.2b and



an 8 ft. side setback and 73 ft. setback to the centetline of the street in lieu of the required 50 ft.
and 75 ft. respectively and to permit lot coverage of 29.5% in lieu of the maximum permitted
15%, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are

conditions precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time 1s
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expited. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition;

2. Compliance with the ZAC comments submitted by DEPRM dated June 3, 2005 stating
that the Petitioners must comply with the Chesapeake Bay Critical Area Regulations
and the additional comment at the bottom of the ZAC comments, a copy of which is
attached hereto and made a patt hereof;

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan filed must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Ordet,

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

v N "W
JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

JVM:raj




Zoning Commissioner Baltimore County

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

Suite 405, County Courts Building |
William J. Wiseman III , Zoning Commissioner,

401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel:-410-887-3868  Fax: 410-887-3468

June 7, 2005

Mr. Robert Galvin t
Ms. Nancy B. Ruley

3904 New Section Road

Baltimore, Maryland 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance

Case No. (05-535-A
Property: 3904 New Section Road

Dear Mr. Galvin & Ms. Ruley:

Enclosed please find the decision rendeted in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,
‘ﬁrg\/\m \J W
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Enclosure

c: Raymond J. Piechocki
824 Seneca Park Road
Middle River, MD 21220

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

%@ Printed on Recycled Paper
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Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at _ 3_7/ WJ M

which is presently zoned e s _

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi%ned. legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Counl?z and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) lRAOYL. AR . b+ I8 o4 .2P,3, (BrER

To permit an addition with an 8-foot side setback and 73-foot setback to the
centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50-feet and 75-feet respectively
and to permit lot coverage of 29.5% in lieu of the maximum permitted 15%.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoniﬁg law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
| or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
Fer'ury. that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
5 the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L.egal Ownerfs);
D44 Z
Name - Type or Print . Ne(ng -4?:{ nt é:/? M )
Signature | Signatllre -
_ L . 27/~
Address Telephone No. Name 1"l- Y or Pé _ _
| _ . Ml TN e Mn s
City State Zip Code Sighatue / _ /
Attorney For Petitioner: _ﬁ‘f Y MEU GEETHORS ,40 J - SE5=580s
Address Telephone No.
| /900048 A2 W,/ 72 I i 7
Name - Type or Print City tate Zip Code
i a._ _ Representative to be Contacted:
'iiu..,;ﬁjsignaqﬂe }
{ Lok

JAddless Telephone No. ddress ephone No.

‘-':.':f ! r " .

> S | ANALLE LlpzR. L AALr] 2/220
Ly State Zip Code City / " Zip Code

Epxs 410-336- jmyg . P

———— . e e - e - TR T
having been formally demanded and/or found to be reguired, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
: o that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
Baltimore County and that the property be reposted.

o Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

i r%% 7 |
C}A{S,E NO, QS “5%"’3[ Reviewed By D T. Date __ 4| ’éi ‘ 05

L,
REY 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date _5 ! ]LOS'
i
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Affidavitn Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
-follows. That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently resi:de at 32ﬁ£ /%47{/ 5’5&/&’# 4@/5’4

e Bope. |, Loy and) 24120
m—m A2 7 Zip Code
That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which l/iwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficully): ELBecLrronss L2080/ Al A APe7 e

o JHERE /S A7~ Sz ELERT PORAIMG £fAR) 77 GV AELEAY 0 G SET B
,éé’zﬁ?;f//éfwm)j (LN 7SN A s CN by JEEE P IF oA
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THTRE Sy st LLTERY 2 e g FOSE SR SRS

o JHE AF/ 7000 pg oper Gl O Z 2T R S ﬁﬁ/é"ﬂ Cif) Ay 2eend spnste? 25
N g Hi s L B R SRR LT T ) S i S et SRRy 2 S E e

SIS IS By pene R Ioce ey SRR

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that:if a formal demand s filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

k
ﬁy\/ )
T = I } i L '_.."'
Signatur Signatur

ame-%ﬁ%wﬂ | ' ﬁﬁ%:% ’ ‘VM}/

ﬂ-H“ﬂ--------—-HH--_--.“---n_--ﬂ---ﬂ----h-—--j_-H--—--Hh—u—---u-—-‘--ﬂ--“ﬂ---ﬂH----h_H---Hﬂﬂ -------

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this é"‘day of {— L cQ&ﬂjj, before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesald, personally appeared

~f @rﬂ,{..drﬂ ?l‘(\« U A Il @z.i '
rein

e Atfiant(s} hereln, personally known or:satisfaclorily identified to me as such Afanis).

Fomate S St

Notary Public h
My Commission Expires 00 ///ﬁé

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal.

REV 10/25/01
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Aﬂida“t in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiant(s) is/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at méiéf‘ LA sezszans  A08y

e Ak, Lol snd) 24522,

That based upon personal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which'{/we base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficully); L ecs70mls 280/ ALY B A7
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That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiani(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information. ’

P :
o
Signature T Signature

ez gaps

Name -~ Type or Print — )
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STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

Lo @ aey B Kucsy
erein, personally known or safisfactorily identified o me as such Affiant(s). ' )

Notary Public -
My Commission Expires & / /0’ ¢

i HEREBY CERTIFY, thichlO atday of @Eﬂ [ . L2005 , before me, a Notary Public of the State
of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared
s by
e Alfiant(s

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

REV 10/25/01




which is presently zoned 2 47

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersi ned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore Cuuntty and which is described In the description and plat attached hereto and
r

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 1R0Y4 . 2P .. b. ~ [AOY. 3D, 3. (PR

To permit an addition with an 8-foot side setback and 73-foot setback to the
centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50-feet and 75 -feet respectively
and to permit lot coverage of 29.5% in lieu of the maximmum permitted 15%.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoniﬁg law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations,
. or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the tegal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: L.egal Owner(s):

Name - Typa or Print

— i } Fa—

Signature
Ve . AL
Address ‘ " Telephone No. a f Ype uﬂ:’é /e < P /
_ — — ‘ LJG N T . ;f,.__, 2 - _
City State Zip Code gnalure- /"’ - /
Attorney For Petitioner: B30 Ak GEZ7RKS AY) 0 -3588-48505
Address Telephone No.

AIADLE Ll 1/120
Narne - Type or Print | City [ g f—%‘ﬁw Z/i::a Code

B Representative to be Contacted:

Signature | |
- . 4 (@Wﬁﬁwf#/
Company ' ame

¥ ez LAl ) ]g%/w
/220

Address : Telephone No. Address

’ - A
City o State | Zip Code /(‘Iiﬂymzé léz_jf / /? atﬁm

e —— mwn*—ﬂ_—__m——n-} - B e —— R — . T - e ——
A Public Hearing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it Is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this day of ) : that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
regulations of Baltimore County and that the prope ly be reposted.

Zip Code

Zoning Commissioner of Ballimore County

CASE NO. OF- R>5-H Reviewed By (DT . Date g’g'g

REV 10/25/01 Estimated Posting Date 5’ l }Of;




JONING  Viesce2IPTION

ZONING VESCEIPTION FOE %904 NEW $EZTION BOAD
41220

VEGINING AT A PPINT oN THE NOETH ZIVE oF NEW 4E<TION
VOAD, WHIZR 16 A 20 FooT WIVE RBIGHT oF WAY ATA
VBETANCE 2F |60t FEET EAST OF THE ZENTER LINE oF
THE NCABREST |MPRAVED INTERSECTING FTREET

5. SENELCA BoAY , WiieH 15 40 FEET WIDE

BEING LoT & 403 Brack | SECTION — IN THE
ZUBY\VI5I1ON OF BOWLEYS QUARTEES A% BECOEDED N
BALTIMORE ZOUNTY VAT ook |0 FoLIO® o4
LONTAIN NG [0,450-00 squape FEET. ALSe KHOWN AS
%904 NeW SecTION BPAD AMD |LOCATED IN THE

5T ELEZTION PETRICT , E™ 2uiciMANIE DISTRICT
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Caﬁa No:. OFH ~ 5 ‘3 M”A

l’utitinner/[)evclopur: G AL/ | M

C Date of Hearing/ Closing; f_i"‘ / (2 - O 5

Baltimore County Departinent of
Permits and Development Managenent
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenus
Towson, MD 21204

Attention: Becky Hart

Ladics and Gentlemen: This lotter is to certify under the penaltics of'petjury that the necessury sign(s) required by

law were posted conspicuously on the property located ai# € _ 50(/ CTrON .!ﬁ‘,.. ¥
PR —~— — — —. -
NG
'The sign(s) were posted on ‘.yl'ﬂh. Zf . (2’0(9 ' ;
(Month, Day, Year)
Sincrely,

_ o
(Signature of Siga Poster and Dato)

Qantand E. AN oo ng

(Printed Naine)

2225 RyeERson CneLx

(Address)

Boavrivars, Mp. 21227
(City, State, Zip Code) -

C410d> Z41-d2 0>
(Teleplione Number)
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CASE #_05—535-4&_
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RE: PETITION FOR ADMINSTRATIVE ¥ BEFORE THE
VARIANCE
3904 New Section Road; N/side New Section*® ZONING COMMISSIONER
Road, 150° E c¢/line S. Seneca Road
15™ Election & 6™ Councilmanic Districts  * FOR
Legal Owner(s): Robert & Nancy Galvin
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

8 05-535-A
* * e * " * e * * ¥ ¥ i *
ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

documentation filed in the case. %m & 1Y) MW}M\)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Mol & Demdin

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 2" day of May, 2005, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed to, Raymond J Peichocki, 824 Seneca Patk Road, Middle River, MD

21220, Representative for Petitioner(s).

g
RECEIVED MMMQ{MAN

People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Pﬁf—ﬁ PR YEFFLE DS
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

he_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: @6—6%””
FPetitioner: 69 W\ IN [2 D LN N
Address or Location: 5%4 NE ron KD

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BiLL TO:

Name: MR. ROPERT GALVIN
Address: D4 NEW SecTion] BD -

MIDDLE RWER MO  AHID

Telephone Number: M I0-DB25 BERRY AR NID-ARE-KRAS

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



BALTIMORE COUNTY DEP@TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVEPPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 05-] K/Ag5 | -A Address 0N NEW Seemion RD.

Contact Person: E_)QNM& ‘flﬂHQmEil\l ~ Phone Number: 410-887-3391

Planner, Please Print Your Name o

Filing Date: ﬂlm 'QE Posting Date: 5’1 'QE Closing Daté: *:5‘!&‘@‘5

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printin?/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
Smperty on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing

ate.

2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner, He may: (a) grant the requested relief: (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
whether due to a neighbor's formal request or y order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
pl_ﬁfsteigif , certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

{Detach Aleng Dotted Line)

N I il

USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 05- 505 | -A  Address 2900 NEW SecTion RD.
Petitioner's Name g EBESZ ! E‘ Te|eph0ne )-“D-- bfﬁS.—, 58( :lS

Posting Date: 5’ I ’(5 Closing Date: S ’“2, 0S \

Wording for Sign: 7 permit an addition with an 8-foot side setback and 73-foot setback to the
- centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50-feet and 75-feet respectively
and to permit lot coverage of 29.5% in lieu of the maximum permitted 15%.

i ——

- U
WCR - Revised 6/25/04

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
LONING REVIEW



Dcpartment of Permits an‘

Development Management

®

Baltimore County

&S

James T Smith, Jr, County Executive .
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

May 16, 2005

Robert Galvin

Nancy B. Ruley
3904 New Section Road
Middie River, Maryland 21220

Dear Mr. Galvin and Ms. Ruley:
RE: Case Number: 05-535-A, 3004 New Section Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on Aprii 21, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. Ali comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
narties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All commenis
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further mformatlon or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commenting agency.
Very truly yourg E’ 9-

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enclosures

C: People’s Counsel
Raymond J. Piechocki 824 Seneca Park Road Middie River 21220

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Printed on Recycled Paper



®

Baltimore County Government

®

700 East Joppa Road Office of the Fire Marshal
Towson, MD 21286-5500 ' (410)887-4880
County Office Building, Room 111 May 5, 2005

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoninhg Review planners

; Ry of: May 5, 2005
>

ITtem No.:

Distribu

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant J.D.Mezick
Fire Marshal's Qffice
410-887-4881
MS-1102F

cc: File
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 17, 2005

Department of Permits & Development

Management ;
FROM Dennis Kennedy,ahcting Supervisor , o

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT ; Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

The Bureau of Development Plans Review hasg reviewed the
subject zoning item and we have the following cowmment (s) .

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2.

In conformance with Federal Flood insurance Requirements,
the first floor or basement floor must be at least 1-foot above the
flood plain elevation in all conetruction.

The property to be developed i1ig located to tidewater. The
developer is advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County
Building Code must be followed whereby elevation limitations are placed
on the lowest floor (including bagements) of residential (commercial)
development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this
project,

The building shall be designed and adeguately anchored to
prevent flotation, collapse or lateral movement of structure with
materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood resistant construction shall be in accordance with
requirement of B.0O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the
county.

The minimum right of way for all public roads in Baltimore
County is 40-foot. Setback shall be modified accordingly.

Variance shall be modified accordingly. t

DAK:CEN:Cclw
Cc: file
ZAC-ITEM NO 535-0517200%,doc
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TO: Tim Kotroco
O
<
FROM: John D, Oltman, Jr
DATE; June 3, 2003

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 05-535
Address 3904 New Section Road

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of May 2, 2005

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

X ___The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Section 14-401 through 14-422 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X _Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 26-436 through 26-461, and other
Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

Development on this property must comply with the Limited Development Area
Regulations including the 25% maximum impervious surface limit (or up to 31.25% with
mitigation) and the 15% minimum tree cover Imit.

Reviewer: Martha Stauss Date: June 3, 2005
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

TO:

FROM:

SUBJECT:

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: May 17, 2005
Department of Permits and - .

Development Management h ~ C E EVE D
Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, 111 MAY 1 9 2005

Director, Office of Planning

TONNG COMMSSIONER

Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 5-535 — Administrative Variance éf X

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Mark Cunningham in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: M@&M

Division Chief: / Lol Xt 4 (A

MAC/LL




Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor Drever mﬁm Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael S, Steele, LL, Governor Nell J. Pedersen, ddministrator
Admlnlstratlun

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date; 4'2,9*55

Baltimore County Office of ~ Item{No, 535
Permits and Development Management .
County Office Building, Room 109 e
Towson, Maryland 21204

Ms., Kristen Matthews ~ RE: Ba&t

Dear, Ms. Matthews:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not

access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should yon have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-

5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

S WSYA

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permitls Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaived Hearing ov Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202 + Phone 410.545.0300 www.marylandroads.com
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Department of Permits =~

Developmcnt Managcment Baltimore County |

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Development Processing

County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
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To:  Zoning Administrator Baltimore County, MD
Date: 4‘/ Z }/ 7

Re:  Variance Application — Reduction of side yard setback on the west side to
8 foot minimum
And grandfathering existing 3 foot east side yard

Subject Property:
3904 New Section Road
Middle River, MD 21220
Zoning R-20

We have reviewed the plans dated January 20, 2005 for a one bedroom additional to the
above referenced property. We support the request for a side yard variance.

"Resident —%902 &%oad

esident - 3906 New Section Road

05-525-R



Robert C. Galvin
3904 New Section Road
Baltimore, MD 21220

April 21, 2006

Timothy Kotroco, Esquire

Director, Department of Permits and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

RE: Variance Application — Side Yard Setback
3904 New Section Road
Middle River, MD 21220

Zoning — RCS5
Side yard setback required — 50 feet
Existing lot size 50’ x 269’

Requested Variance -
Existing east side yard 3 feet — grandfather
Proposed west — Side yard setback minimum 8 feet
& existing garage 3.5 feet - grandfather

Dear Mr. Kotroco:

On Thursday, April 21, 2005, I filed a Petition for an Administrative Variance for
the above captioned property, which is located in eastern Baltimore County. The subject
petition is being filed so that we may construct a one story bedroom addition.

We are anxious to commence construction for the following reasons:

1. This is an old community of 50 foot wide lots and most of the homes have

existing side yards of 0 feet to 10 feet.
2. A minimum west wide yard of 8 feet is requested which is greater than the
majority of existing homes.
3. In addition, the following hardships are involved in this request
to build a one bedroom addition:
a. Our daughter 1s expecting a child in June. She lives in Istanbul
where her husband works for the Department of Homeland
Security, She is required to come home prior to her delivery and

05 35-



we need the bedroom addition for her to stay in the United States
prior to returning to Turkey in September, 2008,

b. We are now the sole caregivers to my 86 year old mother, Helen
Galvin, who lives in Ocean Pines, MD. She is becoming unable to
care for herself and we have a nurse come in on a regular basis to
provide needed assistance. We drive to Ocean Pines weekly to
grocery shop and take her to doctors’ appointments. In the not to
distant future she will be unable to live alone and with this
additional bedroom we would be able to care for her in our home
which is our desire.

C. The applicant suffers from advancing degenerative arthritic knees.
In the future years I will not be able to climb the stairs to our only
existing bedroom.

We are writing to you seeking approval to process and release building permits for these
improvements pending the variance hearing and decision in this case.

If you are willing to permit construction prior to a final non-appealable decision
by the Zoning Commissioner, we understand that any improvements may have to be
removed and we assume the risk for any work that is commenced prior to the approval.
If the decision is ultimately unfavorable, we understand that we would have to restore the
property to the condition in which it existed prior to any work being commenced.

Also attached 1s a letter of support from our neighbors for this addition.
We would appreciate your consideration in approving and releasing these permits

on the conditional basis described in this letter. We love our home and this one bedroom

addition will provide for our daughter’s near term needs, our mother’s later needs and our
future needs.

Very truly yours

/?b
N nWéRu ey%{%%

Enclosure: Letter of Support
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Roberta Jameson - 05-535-A

heger S AEETARES E.%}.%#W1;+W3Eﬁ?ﬂfwﬁhﬂmiﬁﬁiﬂmﬁﬂmmi b b R .

From: Roberta Jameson
To: Oltman, John
Subiject. 05-535-A

The above-captioned case has a closing date of 5/16/05. The address is: 3904 New Section Road and
the Petitioners are Robert Galvin and Nancy Ruley.

| will need comments from your office regarding this item because Whe home is located in the CBCA.
Thanks,

Robin

@WWWC (,/,/3,.5 - ol DErsern

%ﬁlzﬁéw 2/
*%MM%&&/ ﬁ@%&m@%ﬁ?
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Variance Application — Side Yard Setback

Re; 3904 New Section Road
Middle River, MD 21220

Zoning — R-20

. Side yard setback required ~ 50 feet
. Existing lot size 50° x 269’

Requested Variance -
. Existing east side yard 3 feet - grandfather
. Proposed west - Side vard setback minimum 8 feet

Justification for request:
1. This is an old community of 50 foot wide lots and most of the homes have
existing side yards of 0 feet to 10 feet
2. A minimum west wide yard of 8 feet is requested which is greater than the
majority of existing homes
3. In addition, the following hardships are involved in this request.

4. We wish to build a one bedroom addition.

b.  Our daughter is expecting a child in June. She lives in Istanbul where
her husband works for the Department of Homeland Security, She is
required to come home in May prior to her delivery and we need the
bedroom addition for her to stay in the United States prior to returning
to Turkey.

¢. We are now the sole caregivers to our 86 year old mother who is now
unable to care for herself

d. The applicant suffers from advancing degenerative arthritic knees. In
the future years I will not be able to climb the stairs to our only
existing bedroom.

We respectively request this variance be granted., We love our home and this one

bedroom addition will provide for our daughter’s near term needs, our mother’s later
needs and our future needs

Sincerely,

Robert C. Gélviﬁ " Nancv B Galvin Annlicante
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